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of t.he development of tourism in their respective States. The main bugbear is the lack of coordination.
To what extent does the Central Government wish to implement forcefully this through the National Toursim Development Corporation. They can coordinate various activities of the State and plan more effecti vcly.

SHRI A. p. SHARMA: My friend should understand the position of the Central Government. All development of the touris~ facilities is being done as planned by toe State Government. And for that purpose, recently we had a discussion with the State Government's representatives in the month of June, We have not received any plan. How can we proceed? If we do something from the Centre directly at a particular place, it may either be objected to or the state Government may say that this is not the proper place there is Eome' other place, where th~y have to develop the various tourist centre, there. fore, it is necessary that We must receive the buleprint from the State-Government and accordingly We will proceed.
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Credit from I.M.F. UDder Special Oil
Facility

+
·808. SHRI M. V. CHANDRASHE-

KHARA MURTHY.
SHRI p. M. SAYEED:

Win the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether India has approached International Monetary Fund tor a credit of about • Rupeea 300 crare.
Wider the Special Oil Facility;

Cb) whether thfa request is in addition to Rs. 540 crores loan from the I.M.F. Trust Fund;

(c) if so, whether Government have been compelled to ao to the 1.M.F. fOr the second time;

(d) what are the main reasons therefor; and

(e) whether I.M.F. has agreed to India's request?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN): (a)
No Sir. There is no oil facility in the-International Monetary Fund at present.

(b) to (e). Do not arise~

SHRI M. V .. CHANDRASHEKHARA.
MURTHY: I am Gurpised at the reply given by the hon. Minister. The hon.
Minister had Indicated on 3rd May, 1980 that our country was compelled to go for a loan before the IMF to the tune of R.,. 550 crores just to solve the problem of balance of payment arising out of the import of crude oil.
In the reply now that he has given, he has said: 'No'. It is quite contradictory. I want to know whether the Press report or the reply given by the Minister is correct; which one is correct.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: There has been misunderstanding on the part of the hon. member. The questior.\
here asked is whether India has approached the International Monetary Fund for the credit of about Rs. 300 crores under the special oil facility. It ha3 nothing to do with Rs. 540 crores whiCh we have arranged under the IMF; that is on a trust fund borrowing. The oil facility is one which the International Monetary Fund provided to countries-developing and developed countries-particularly afflicted by adverse balance of payment on account of hike in oil prices. FOr two or three years, the International Monetary Fund gave assistance to the developing countries.
This facility started in 1975-76 and went on till 1976-77, 1977-'18 and it
has since been stopped. That is why when I answered, I emphasised that


Orat Answer, SBAVANA 10, 1902 ~(SAKA)~

there is no oil facility at present. lndia did borrow from the International Monetary Fund in respect of oil facility in 1974-75 to the tune of Rs. 192 crores and in 1975-76 to the
tune of Rs. 207 crores. N ow, there is no oil facility at present. The loan which we have raised from the International Monetary Fund of Rs. 540 crares from the trust fund again given to countries which are entitled to it as members of the trust fund for meeting· balance of payment deficit, this is different from the oil facility.

SHRIM.V. CHANDRASHEKHARA
MURTHY: Our country is exporting labour to countries like Pakistan, Middle East and gulf countries and our migrates are earning nearly 15,000 dollars every year in the foreign countrIes and it was totally about Rs. 1400 crores in 1977 to 1979. In view of this fact, I want to know from the hon.
Minister, is the government prepared to evolve a policy to invest remittances of the foreign migrates into productive investment; if so, the details thereof?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: This it; a different que.::tion from the IMF.
1 would require notice.

SHRI P. M. SA YEED: I do not know how far my supplementary is also WI thin the ,urvie-w of the question.
I\nyho\\" he hac:: encouraged me to put cl <:;upplemcn~ :u·y. I want to knovl

..rOOm the hon. Minister, are there any other intern3tional financing agencies WhlCh wjll meet some of our expenditure on oil purchase and have the G ovcrnrnent of India availed them-
'-;E'lve~ of it and the amounts received, if any?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: I used to help my friend, Mr. Sayeed when he was sitting on the other side to put supplemen1ary. I cannot do now.
N ow I can g1ve some information, if the House wants. The International Monetary Fund has other facilities:
one is supplementary financing and the oiher is compensatory financing.
In respect of compensatory financing facility, some loans are available. The

Government of India are just considering whether we can approach the International Monetary Fund for assistance from what is known as the compensatory financing facility.

SHRI CHANDRAJIT YADA V.: The hon. Minister has said that Rs. 540 crores are from the trust fund. Now India happens to be a member of the IMF. Therefore, India was entitled to get this amount. Whether the IMF has given any indication that for hoW many years thi~ kind of aid can be given; whether you have got any indication so that the Government of India can plan on the basis of the fund available in future; (a) what is the ratet of interest; (C) whether this tendency to depend more and mOre on the World Bank and IMF is not going to lead out dependence totally on this international fund and creating a very serious comp lication in future, becau'se, normally, they attach so many strings, conditions. Our experience is that whichever cO!.lntry has relied more and more on the World Bank and IMF, has landed itself into trouble?
Whether the Government of India is taking into consideration all these factors and whether the Minister will let the House know what are the c<;>n-
ditions of thic; trust fund and what are the facilities?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: The amount is repayable at the end of ten years with a moratorium of siX years and the rate of interest is one half of one per cent on the outstanding balance. So far as the question of strings are concerned, I may assure the han. Memb~rs that there were no
~trings attached. We arc members of the International Monetary Fund and to the IMF we have- contributed gold;
we have also contributed capital to the IMF. IMF sold part of the gold and made a profit; that profit has been made into a trust fund and out of that trust fund, members are entitled to borro\v. There- are no strings attached and I assure the House onC'e again-I said this last evening-that India will not borrow from..J apy agency or any country under conditions which are derogatory to its dignity and seU ..
respect and its sovereignty.

SHRI CHANDRAJIT YADAV:
Whether Rs. 540 crores is available o~y for the current year?

SHRI R~ VENKATARAMAN: You ask whether it is recurrent. It is not.
J:"ery year, it depends whether you are getting or not.

Li~nsinr Policy for Textn.
IndWitry

*811. KUM.t\RI KA:MLA KUMARI:
Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleastd to state:

(a) whether Government propose to liberalise the licensing policY for the textile industry and particularly man-made fibre industry to reduce 'lhe monopoly of Birlas; and

(b) if so, the details thereof; and the details of textile policy for 1980-
82?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a) and (b). Requirement of capacity in textile industry (including man-made fibre industry) is under review and is linked with the draft 6th Plan for 1980-85 presently under preparation.
The details will become available only when 6th Plan document is finalised by the Planning Commission and placed before Parliament.

~~t ~'fT ~t: ~~e1~~~i
~ ll1ft ~~lI' ~ ~~ \TfR'iT ~T ~ fCfi
f~ ~ti)~jqrm:r) ~ In;rcf f;;fl1ff ~T
~ * ~q~ ~ f~ tttm~ ftf.lrT ~ ?
~;i f~cr ~~T ~ q'ffi :qm ~ fCfi mq-
f~m ~ ~ ~mT Cfi) ~~~ ~R
__.::. ;. ~.... .... ?
~ <..., \lfT 't ~ ~ ,ltm' CflJ'T •
SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: The hone Member is aware that a decision waS taken by the earlier government in September 1978. It was decided that expansion in the organised mills sector will not be permitted. Till date that decision has not been changed. But I have mentioned in the reply that w~ ,will have to take a view thereof. We shall have to take a view what capacity We would like 10 create both in spindlage and loomage in the organised sector, powerloom sector, handloom sector. When all this exercise is over there may be a clear picture before us.

Itrqn't ~ 'I\"T1:T; SA"~fi . ..
~){lfl ~ ~t ~~ ~ ~ 'iT ~T
~ ~ fef) ~) wre: ~'~il4Iq fa~fT it ~~
~ f~ ~tm'( f'li'1T~, m ~ mq
f~ ~ ~T f~T~ GT~ ~~~, f~~~
~ mcq-rf~ ~) ri ?
SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: The hon. Member has not understood my reply. I have said that in the organised sector We will have to create some capacities and also create capacities in the powerloom sector and handloom sector. But till date no new licence has been given and the old textile policy is under review and when we finalise it, it WIll be pOSSIble for n1e to indicate how much will the organised sector get, how much the powerloom sector will get and how much the handloom sector will get.

SHRI NARAYAN CHOUBEY: Han.
Minister has given a reply that the picture is not yet clear to him. He has stated that he is following the directive principles of the old government in this matter, even though the new government has come seven months earlier. Is it a fact that so long as the picture does not come tn front of him, Birla house will be allowed to continue to remain in this affair?

SHRI P. K. MUKHERJEE: Where IS the question of Birla house coming here?

PROF. N. G. RANGA: Can we have an assurance that the decade long policy of the Government of India to ensure that handlooms do not suffer by allowing any more loom age to the textile mills except for exporting their production to other countries would continue?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Yes~
Sir; I can assure the hone Member that jt would not only continue; we will

